* Excluding retained profit.

190 Zijin Mining Group Co., Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2009

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(e) Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s financial assets and liabilities are not subject to foreign currency risk, except for certain
prepayments for mining rights and other payables denominated in US dollars and HK dollars,
respectively, the forward contracts for the sale of gold denominated in US dollars, investments
denominated in Great Britain Pounds, Canadian dollars and HK dollars, other payables denominated
in Ruble. Therefore, the fluctuations in the exchange rate of RMB against foreign currencies could
affect the Group’s results of operations.

To date, the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions in an effort to reduce the Group’s
exposure to foreign currency exchange risks.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in RMB exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
Increase/ (decrease) Increase/

(decrease) in in profit (decrease)
rate before tax in equity*

% RMB’000 RMB’000

2009

If RMB weakens against United States dollar 10% (74,748) —
If RMB strengthens against United

States dollar 10% 74,748 —
If RMB weakens against Great

Britain Pound 10% — 8,936
If RMB strengthens against Great

Britain Pound 10% — (8,936)
If RMB weakens against Hong Kong dollar 10% (17,109) —
If RMB strengthens against

Hong Kong dollar 10% 17,109 —
If RMB weakens against Canadian dollar 10% — 24,343
If RMB strengthens against Canadian dollar 10% — (24,343)
If RMB weakens against Ruble 10% (7,544) —
If RMB strengthens against Ruble 10% 7,544 —

2008

If RMB weakens against United States dollar 10% (9,768) —
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar 10% 9,768 —
If RMB weakens against Great Britain Pound 10% — 5,106
If RMB strengthens against Great Britain Pound 10% — (5,106)
If RMB weakens against Hong Kong dollar 10% 1,506 —
If RMB strengthens against Hong Kong dollar 10% (1,506) —

* Excluding retained profit.

Annual Report 2009 191

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2009

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(f) Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk relates principally to the market price fluctuation
in gold, copper and zinc which can affect the Group’s results of operations.

The Group entered into forward contracts for the sale of gold, copper, zinc and silver as set out
in note 29. All forward commodity contracts can only be carried out at the approval of the Futures
Exchange Team which is composed of top management of the Company. As approved by the board